

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

101 West Colfax, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80203

Crowley County District Court
Honorable Michael Schiferl, Judge
Case No. 08CV25

JOHN E. SCHWARTZ, on behalf of his
minor grandchildren CODY L. SCHWARTZ
and JACOB W. SCHWARTZ,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
FRIEDRICK C. HAINES, First Assistant
Attorney General*

1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (303) 866-5236

FAX: (303) 866-5443

E-Mail: fred.haines@state.co.us

Registration Number: 13264

*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 10CA0204

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION'S REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	1
I. Standard of review.	1
II. Mr. Schwartz is required to prove that CDOT’s negligence “proximately caused” a dangerous condition of the highway that interfered with the movement of traffic.....	3
III. Proof of proximate cause requires Mr. Schwartz to meet a “but for” test.....	8
IV. Mr. Schwartz’s claim for an award of attorney fees for this appeal is without merit.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Bertrand v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994)	6
<i>Hallam v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 914 P.2d 479 (Colo. App. 1995)	5, 6
<i>Hook v. Lakeside Park Co.</i> , 142 Colo. 277, 351 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1960)	9, 10
<i>Jefferson County Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff</i> , 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010)	2
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001)	passim
<i>Smith v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 749 P.2d 462 (Colo. App. 1987)	9, 10
<i>State v. Moldovan</i> , 842 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Tidwell v. City and County of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003)	6, 7, 8
<i>Trinity Broadcasting Corp. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	11
<i>Upper Platte and Beaver Canal Co. v. Riverview Commons General Improvement Dist.</i> , __P.3d__, 2010 WL 1491635 (Colo. App. 2010)	3
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998)	3
STATUTES	
§ 24-10-103(1), C.R.S. (2009)	passim
§ 24-10-106(1), C.R.S. (2009)	7
§ 24-10-106(1)(a), C.R.S. (2009)	7
§ 24-10-106(1)(d), C.R.S. (2009)	5, 6
§ 24-10-106(1)(d)(I), C.R.S. (2009)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 24-10-106(1)(d)(II), C.R.S. (2009).....	7
§ 24-10-106(1)(d)(III), C.R.S. (2009)	7
§ 24-10-108, C.R.S. (2009).....	11
RULES	
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 John W. Grund, J. Kent Miller & Graden P. Jackson, Colorado Practice Series, Personal Injury Practice § 12.8 (2d Ed. 2000 & Supp. 2010)	10
